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STATE ·oF NEW JERSEY 
DEP/i.RTI1TENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVEEAGE CONTROL 
1060 Broad Street Newark 2, No J. 

BULLETIN 804 ·MAY_ 26, .l948 .. 

1. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT ~IQUOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In'th~ Matter· of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

AL.FRED DENNIS JVIURHAY & 
SAvIUEL PARKER. 

T/a. lvHJRRAY 'S BAR & GHIIiLE 
22 Sloan ,Street 
South Orange, .N .. Jo, 

Hol~ers of Plenary Retail Consump-

) 

) 

·r 
) . 

) 

tion License C-4 issued by tne ) 
Board of Trustees of the Vill~ge 
of South Orange.. ) 
- - - - - - - ' . - - - - - - ,~;-;~ .. ~..... .... ~ -

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORD.EH 

Defendo.nt-licensees ,. by Scun.u(d. Parlter, Pur tner. 
Edward F. Ambrose,, Esqo, app-et~ring for. Dep.:;;.rtment ·of Alcoholic 

· Beverage Control ... 
' \ . 

BY. THE- CO!v11HSSIONEH: 

Defend::mts ple~-,.ded. non-- y~lt to c.. cl.J.[Tge alleging th;;»t they pos­
sessed ·illicit alcoholic beverages on their licensed premises, in 
violation pf Ro S. 33:1~50. · 

· On .Nic::t.rch 31, 1948, ·Ln inspector of the Federal Alcohol Tax Unit, 
Intern~,l Revenue Service, seiz.ed si:x: bottles of whiskey on defen&1nts t 
licen[3e_d premises ·when preliminary ·tests thereof :Lnc:.icated tb2. t the 
contents of the bottles were not genuine as labeled. Subsequent 
analysis by a Federal chemist disclosed differences in characteristics 
betvreen the alcoholic beveraces described on the L.~.bels and that con­
tained in the bottles. 

Defenclants have no previous adjudicated 'record.. I· shall,, there­
fore, susp~nd their license for a period of twenty-five_ days, les&· 
five dQys 1 remission for tne plea entered herein, or ~ net suspension 
of tvve.nty days" Cf. He He.wil ~on_Grill . .:i Bulletin 7~:!4, Ite1n 4o -

Accor.dingly, it i.s, on this 17th d[ty of iHe.y, 1B48, 

OHDERED that Plenary. Hetail Consumption License· C-4, issued by the 
Board of Trustees of the Villnge·bf South Orange to Alfred Dennis 
I:Rurray & Samuel Po.rKer, t/o. Murray's Bar & Grille, for prei:nise·s 
22 SloaI?- Street, South Orange, be 0.nd the sc~me- is hereby suspended for 
twenty \.SO) days, commencing at 2:00 c...mo .June 2, 1S48, and. terminat­
ing at ~:00 a.m. June 2~, 1948. 

EEWIN B. HOCK 
Co1nrni'ssioner. 
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2o · DISCIPLINAEY PEOCEEDINGS - FAILURE TO GIVE WRITTEN NOTICE O,F CHANGE 
OF FACTS HJ LICENSE APPLICATION - A1IEW3 -AND NON-HESIDEN1\S BECAJ11E 
OWNERS OF MORE THAN ios:; EAC.a OF CORPORATE STOGI - LICENSE SUSP

0

ENDED 
FOE BALANCE OF TEHM - J.JEAVB TO APPLY FOH LIFTING OF SUSPENSION OF . 
RENEWAL LICENSE AFTEH 45 DAYS IF ILLEGAT.J SITUATION CORHECTED. 

In the Matter ·or Disciplinc.ry 
Proce~dings against 

TEE i-IBCADEJ INCo 
5001-5305 Bt:=:rgenline Avenue 
West New YorK, N. Jo, 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary. Hetail Co:b.s1irnp­
tion License c:....66, is.sued by the ' ) 
Board of Comm1ssioners·of the 
Tovvn of West Nev11 Yorko ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OEDER 

Theodore Cohen) Esq~, by ;:;ydney .Isadore Turtz.9 Esq., Attorney for 
· Defendei.nt-·licensee. 

Edward F. Ambrose.? E:sqo' appe0.ring for DeprirtmE?nt of AlcoholJ.c 
Beverage Control. 

BY. THE COMlvIISSIONEH: 

Defendant has p2..eaded non vul t to charges c::.lleg1ng (1) ·that it 
falsely stated in its application of JLme 3, 1847 for ·its present 
license tho.t certain directors and stocxholC.,;:;rs were resi.dents of the 
State ·of. New Jersey 7 v1h0rec:,;s in fact and truth they were not suc_h 
re~idents; (2) that it failed "to notify the local issuing authority 
of a change· in stocH:hol¢crs e.nd di~ectors, in violation of Ho So 
33:·1-34; and (3) that one of ~-;aid new stocJ::;::holders liv'as a non-citizen 
·of the United 'ste.ti::~~3 and o. no'n-res1dent of this statB, and that his 
hol,ding· more than 10% of the shares· of ~::toe_;_:.: i·n the corporc:~tion would 
have prevented the issuo.nce ·of a li.ccnse to tn.e corpora ti on, because 
of the provisions of Ro Su 33:1-250 

In defendant's application it was fp.lsely stated, that Joseph 
· Bossolinu, David Bo3solina, ~o Dora Nolte, and Julius Nol~~, all of 

the stoc_::.:holder·s :::~nd directo1·s of se.1d cornoratioi'l at that time, were 
residents of tlJ.e state· of New Jersey, vv-hereas in faet they -were then 
reside~ts of· Brooklyn~ Ne~ Yorho 

I_ 

On December 30, 1947, 507;; 1 of def endt:int 1 s · outstanding stock was 
sold by. Joseph and David Bossolino. .to Theodore LescriniE)r and. 
Margaret Lescrinier, vvho thereupon· became stoc~d:10lders of the cor­
poration and were duly elected officers und directors thereof. ~o 
notice of this change iri the stctus of tl~ corporation•s stockholders 
and dir~ctors wns filed as· is· required by R. s. 33:1-34. 

· Theodore Lescrinier, ·a. German· rn:: .. t:lonc.l, who ovvns more than 10% of 
the stoct: of the corporation, ·cmd we,~s up until a very recent dat~ its 
pre sid en t and a member o.f its Board of Directors, is not _a citizen of 
the United States or a countrv with which the United Sh.'..tes has a 
rec'iprocal trade' trea.ty :_:~:p_d. .d;es not reside. iri- New Jersey. The law 
provid~s: TYNo retail 1icen~c she.11 be issued to any corporation 
(with exceptions not pertinent' hereto)., unless each owner:9 directly 
or indirectly, of mor~ tl"k"n: ten per ccintum (:L05{:) of its stocK quali­
fies in all r~spects as an individual applic2.nt · --)HH~., n R. S. 3~ ~ 1-25. 
Such individual applicant mu~rt be, among other things, a· citizen of. 
the United States or a country with >v:hich th::: United States has a 
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reciproc~~· irade t~eaty_a~d a resident of the State. 6f New· Jersey • 

. ./ R rl '/.' ';( Q l ~) r- 0 r- ~ T ' ,.:i <;: . t:J "I 11 t . - . 6 Ci t;(. T J- c; ·.·· ·s 
··"' b • o:.)LJ ~ ~1y.) '. ~=.._QI1u~...!.. J.; U. , 8 J_D ,.JO' . .1_ Gvi:l ~, 

' ): ' 

No·ne of' the ·'parties mentioned. herein \Vere reside·nts of the state 
of Neyv Jersey at _the times herein spi:~cif':Led. · 11he Bosso:+inas have_ 
severed thelr· connection with the- eorpor·a ti.on t:i.nd. the disquali:fica:... ·· 
ti on ca.used by their .,,non-resideDce is; of course, cured.. Theodore ·, 
L~scrinier and his wife Margaret Lescrinier· are non-citiz~ns of the· 
United States and there is :no imm~dL0.te pro;:1pect of the_ir becoming 
citi~~ns. Their stock has now been·transferred on tbe books ~r tbe 
corporation to IJlr. anc). Mrs .. Nolte. Und'er the arrangement transfer...: 
ring the stoci'.::,. however, it would appear that the Lescriniers still 
have a prohibi~ed interest therein,. in fact the enti~e· benef~cial . 
interest in. said st'ock.· I cannot ac;cept this alleged transfer as £1 

.cure of the illegal situationo In view of this finding it is ·unnec­
essary for me to determine whether Mr. and Mrs .. Nolte are now bona 
i'1de residents of Nevv Jersey,· as· they allef;e. Tho corporation is 
disquslified .by reason of the Lescriniers being non~citizenso r·am, 

·under the cj.rcumstapces herc:";in,_ obliged. to suspend. the 1ic-ense for 
the balance of its term. 

The owners o'f the. ·stoc.k of this corporation have,· however, indi­
cated to me. a desire to~_ sell their.interest in the corporation or the 
business conducted by ·trie- corporation in an' effort to rec·oup their 
inv~s tme·r1t.. So t~La t th.ey :Ilr~W :h.a~ie this opportui1i_ty ' .. I shall provi.de " -
in :the o_:i;·der entered hereln-:thq.t if tl:ie License held by The- Arcade 3 

Inc~ b"e trans~"er1~ed "to a ciuali~:eied person..? or, if the· stoc}.c of said . , 
corporation be transferred to .~ualified bona fide holders, thereby · 
~ivesting all of the present stocKholders from any interest: in said 

·license.?· I shal1 9 upon pet1 tion setting forth to my ·satisfaction facts 
showing said correction, reinstate said license, providing,, however, 
that .'.the license shall _in no· ·ca.$e be reinstated prior -.to the expira-· 
ti~n or,. forty-five days fr_ori~ ... t.tle effective dq.te of the· order. entered 
her.ein~ · . · · . . . 

Ac~or_dingly, it is:;. ·on ,this. 17th day. of May-, 1948, 

ORDEHED ·that Pl~nary Retail Consumption License C-66, is.sued-. for 
the rcurrent licensing year by 'the Board. of Com.missioners of the TO'irm 

.~of rife.st New Yor~ to The· Arcade, Inc .. , for prefnises 5301--5305 Berg~n­
~line Avenue:, We.st ·New Yorkj ·be and the same is 'hereby suspended fci" 
the balance o,f its term, ·eff~ctive at 3: 00 a ... m. May ~:,1:1:, lf'.)L18 9 and· any 

. rene1;val ·of said .license, if granted to a duly. qualifi~d applicant,, 
· ··.s,i1a11. continue under susp~nsiqn until a· further order is entered . 

· hr-ir· c\in, an·a.:i J·
1 t -i C! •011r·· ·I- 1n..-.::.'VO ·· 

-..J ~ -- . :>. -I. • . """""t-' .. ..L 1...4. lJ J.,~ ..... .!. 

' . ORDERED that; .in the event·.·a .correction is effected,· leave is. 
hereby°" g1 ven to· maKe' application to the State· CortliTiis siomfr· of A~co- ·, 
11.olic 13'everage Control to lift said sus1·ymsi,on, provided, hovv~v$r, 
that in no ev~nt will tl~ susnension of a renewal of the license be 
lif_teC. cmtil. a full period of~ fo'rty-five days has elaps,ad frorn the· 
effective date of ~aid suspensiona 

ER.WIN B~ HOCK 
Cmnmissioner ~-
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3; APPELLATE DECISIONS , STAIKER -E'I1 ALS. 1v. TO\!Vl1!SEIP OF. ROXBURY AND 
G011TESM/iN, CHESLER, WHITE HOD SE RESTAtJH/i.NT f;ORPORAlION AND ALBRECHT. 

. ... ~ . 

ISRAEL·STAIKER 51 JOSEPH LOUGHLIN, ) 
?GTTY FULTON, THOMAS FULTON;· : 
STANI..EY WOZNIAK, JOHN. APOSTOLl?~_, ) 
ADOLPH BACXHOUSE, CH.AHLES SERGEANT, 
JOHN OLIVERI-tA~ GUY. R .. : DAVIS, PE'l'ER ). 
AHElJDOSKY and JOSEPH KOZLOWS./~Y,, 

) 

--vs- ) 

) TOWNSHIP COiVI1JI~[1J:'I1EE·- OF THE TOWNSHIP 
·oF. ·ROXBURY f) arid ANJ:rn B, GOTTESMAN, 
HARRY Ao CHESLER,. JR°' VvHITE HOOSE . ·) 
R'j7lgrr; lJ~- 11 -\TT COB.PORA·:i-o·",. · ., -o--.,,J·· L'.n .1..' ~- .H.1-'.l.l\J . , ~ ,_ . ·1 J. l\i:; arm J _ .)ii' 
ALBHECH1r) ) 

Respolidents 
- - - - - - -' - ) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Sidney Simancll, ·Esqo · aD:d. Bertram NL. Berle., Esq o, Attorneys for 
Appellants. , . 

Howard F .. Barrett, ·Esq .•. ; Attorney for Respondent Township Committee .. -
Fi"arii:e C .• Scerbo, Esqo, Attorney for Respondents Gottesman and Chesler. 
Samuel C. Meyer son, Esq.,, Attorney for Hespondent VVhi te House 

. . Rest~urant Corporationo . 
. JVil.liarh H. Yanowski, Esq.; Attorney· for Respondent Albrechto 

BY THE COI\[MISSIONER: 

This is an appec..l · frotn ttK~ actj_on ·of the reslJOndent ·Township Corn­
mi ttee 1n.adoptirig an ordinan.ce o·n December 12J l946, whereby it _was 
provided that· ''there shall be no more than sixteen plenary retail con­
sumption licenses i.n effect in the Township at any one time",· and from 
the subsequent granting of p.le1-::ary · retr..lil coi1sumption licenses to 
respondents Gottesman, Chesler, White House Restaurant corporation and 
Al bl"'~ n:;...,J.c . ' 

- evl.J. .• . . . 

Appellants.9 who are licensees -in the. Township of Roxbury:, contend 
that ·~here was rio need for·. any adcli tional licenses and· seek l+erein to 
hqye· the ,or-di.nance set asid~;;- and the four licens<=~s cancelled. · 

Ori F·ebrw:~·1~y "141::, "1·046; re.spondent Tmmship Cmrrn1i ttee passed on first 
reading an ordinance limiting the number of'plenary retail-consumption 
licens~s to eight, and shortly thereafter denied licenses of this ty~e 
to respondents Gottes11~an and Chesler o • Chesler appe·aled frorn s·aid 
actio11, but the testimony in that cas-e v.Tas never fully presented and 
·his ap1)eal is ·s ·till .penQ.ing and .. undecidE:)d. The ordinance ·of February 
14' 1946 was ·never fiff1lly ndopted., On December 12, 1946, as indi_ca-ted . 
above, .. respondent Township Conjjiti ttee e:~dopted on final r'?ading the 
ordinc.nce Pel'. mi tting sixteen cons1Ui1ption licenses, and on .January 9 ,. 
1947, the Township Corm.nj_ ttee granted .the .four licenses which are eon-· 
si.d.ered herEdn o 

, When the ordinance w2.s .::.dopted. on DecE:mbur 18 7 1946, comrn~tteemeri 
Stcyens and Roy voted in favo~. of the ordtnance, nnd Committeeman 
Kierna~ voted against the ordinance~ Committeeman Kiernan.had previ­
ously been defeated- for re2lr::ction and his term of office expir.ecl 
December 31, 1946. When the four licenses were granted on January 9, 
194?', Comrni tteemen Stevens, Roy and ·Utter (the latter ·having replaced 
Kiernan on January 1, 1947) voted in favo~r. of the licenses o Each of 
the three present members of .~he Townsh:Lp Cammi ttee ~ppeared at the 
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· _hearing held herein and each was exarn.ined and cross-examined at 
length. Committeemen Stevens and Roy b2stified that·, after tb.e 
Ches..l.er license had been denied ·in the early part of 1946, numerous 
residents of the tO\l\T'c[lShtp expressed to them the Opinion thD.t there 
was need. for additional ~onsumpt1on licenses. BtJth of these wi tnes­
ses e'stima ted that approximately 200 re::.:::LdE-·:m~s had ~xpressed. this 
-opiniono Both of thesE~ ·witnesses have~ resi.ded in Roxbury Township 
for more than r'orty-five yco.rs.. Boti1 ar;e busines_smen and· there is 
not the slightest evid~ence· that ei tht":·;r of the:n was improperly mo ti va­
ted in voting to adopt t.he. ordinance G.nd to grant the additional· 
licenses •. While it 'is true that, at the hearlng held on December 12, 
194:6, petitions containing· the names of many persons opposing the 
adoption of the.ordinance we~e presented and an attorney represent­
ing the R9xbury Liquor De~lers Association vigorously opposed tbe \ 

' adoption of the ordinance,, nevertheless, under the pow·er to adminis­
ter the ·issriance of retail licenses conferred upon them by R. So· 
33:·1..,.1s·, the iriembers of tlw issuing authority were justified in con­
sideri.ng the opinions expressed to them by resici:ents of the tovir.nship, 
?S well as the Opinions express_ed by the 'objectors at the .mee.ting. 

The evidence herein ·shows. that thf: Gottesman property consists .. of 
265 a~res ·located 'partly in Ho.x:bury · Towns.t.lip and pc..rtly in ·tv1ro other 
townshi~s. The premises are conducted as a dude ranch. On the 
licensed premises· there is located a th::."'.ee-story building approxi-· 
mately · 200 feet long and· contai;g._ing twenty sleeping rooms, ! tv.m ¢U.:hing 
rooms, social quarters and a dance .ha11. TherE:~ are also many other 
buildings, including eight billlgalows with .all faciLLtieso T~1ere is 

, also a· lake on the property. Testimony indicetteJs that the. dude raJ;)_ch 
accommodates about 5,000 guests a yGar.. The near~st licensed prem­
ises ar~ located over a half~mile from the dude ranch. 

J ' 
-. 

The evidence shov-Js ·that tl1e Chesler Drernises contain about l50L 
acre so There is a fifty'-·acre "la.'..,_e. and faciliti(;s arc: provided,, for 
bathing and'picnicse At the time ot tbe hearing her~in there was in' 
the ·course of construction a. restaurant b,uild.ing .cover_ing appro2'~i-
ma tely 22,_000 square feet;. ·which has been desc..ribed as nthe 10.rgest 
re?taurant building in the:. State of New Jers.eyn.. The nearest 
lic-ensed premises c:1re more thDn c:~ mile from Chesl(-?r 1 s prelilises. 

The evider~ce also shows that. thf3" pren~ises operc:~ted by ·wr~i te House 
·Restaurant Corporation and_ John .Albrecht :::ere .located. in close prox-. 

imj_ ty·· to each othsr on Route C:'.)o ·Both pr0mdses are operated a·s h1gh--· 
C..L~ ~·sc• r··::.si-.--,,, ... 0 r1ts . Tl1° 1- -i cenr't::ia"' -or,..,·-:)1·~1~ c::::is -o"r,... 0 ppell"'"'lt T ouc'l'.llJ' ·1,-1 OY>~ . c.\. ,J "-' .... c.tu. ... c.•, • .._, ...:. ~ .::>•v c ',_, l ..L,,_,e;:, L.c_ - Ci.L .L.: ·5"" - l-l.l. .._, 

also located on Rout_e 6, a short distc1.11ce frora these restc:,urants,- but 
Loughlin does not conduct a restaurz:..nt.. He conducts -2, tavern where 
he. sells sandwiches occasiona,lly. 

In testlfyin.g ·as to bis reasons for voti-ng in fc::wor of ·Lne issu­
ance of these licensesj CornrriJ..tte-ema:n. Stevens :testified thc,t he 
believed the Gottesme.n and Ghesler licenses "livere nef3ded to t0.ke care 
of .the la_rge rn:unbei"' of peopie who visit thl:;se premis~s, and that the 
White .Elouse and Albrecht licenses v.rere necessary because they were 
is.sued to high··-class restaurants wh:Lch he felt w.ere an asset to the· 
-community -- H/something we have never he.dn and ·u something we a're 
proud to haven'.. Comm.itteem2n Roy ::md Utter tsstified substantially 
to the same effect. 

It. is 'contended in appellC"u1ts r brier as to tbe Gottesman and 
Che.sler licenses that tn1.;;.ir grant1ng vvas i)-legal bect:mse of those 
~pplicants 1 non-compliance -vvi th Hule 1 of state Regule1tj_ons No o 2 
lrequiring· f1ling before advertising) in that the applic~tions vrwcre 
fl.led on Dec~2mber 16., 1~)4:6 and first ad.vcrti_ssd o:q December l 7thYY .. 
The testimony estal)lishe~ tha~ the Gottesirw.n uppl~catton was filed 
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Dec2mber 12_~ 1946 and. first advert.Lrnd De.cemt1er s;:J~ 1Si46" Hence as to 
this application~ actual co~pliance with the Rule was hadg The Chesler 
application was filed December l7, 1~46 and first advertised on. 
December 16 9 1946 in appa+:ent ·:n.on--cornplia:nce with the Rule, but such 
non-compliance is not necess~rily a f~tal jurisdictional defect. 
Although .den~al of Gn application for such·non-cowpliance might be sus­
taJ..ned on ·appeal (J?ro...st v~~_._]?_s~-~Lt AI[~i~.:1.1:.i Bulh~.tin 604.? Item l; Benn<.~tt 
v,. Eato1!}Qvv1~_,_ Bulletin 4-09, Item· 10; l(O~"te v . _ _rem~}~to~ Bulletin 581, 
I tw11'5) t;•,.::-. ;.;·r·'.:'·!·-1+··1r··1·rx O'lf' t"hc. :::;nu-·L··1 nat.·'Lon a·ft,:)r tr11:-:i obJ'Pctors h::td been _.t.J_ t • ,_ . . ~J..,.J O u._ .....,_._ C:) _ .t.J.V \.-\·J:-.i_r: _ ~l...\_,. ,,_ oJ.. .. ,_... ~J - .._ .,, 

heard is· indica.t=Lve of s2.tj_sfac.tion of the purposes of the Rule, as set 
forth in Re. Du~pr~~J.. Bulle t1n 184, Item 6, s.nd hence impels its waiver 
to ci:void ·s~1c">-i fici rn:· subst':inc 0 to for'n ~A,; - t.-. ,.L. ~·....... ... .... --,.=> (.A.~. .._. .• l 'O 

In th,::is2 · CP s 1~s it ·1 s ·--nt ny· +]·h:r 1-•"' ..., nfl; ct or c'ubs+i t-u·t-'.e , .... ;·y·-.. ~ - e . u. , ~ .._ -:· .L l. -~ . '·"" L-. v J Li v .J.. .l , _,_ ._.) , v __ u v , .t1.~ 

opini.01i. upon Qr' for tiK-: opinion of the mui'licipal issuing authority but, 
rathe:c,. t6 determ:Lne· i.f reasonabh; grounds support their a.cti.on anc~, if 
C!Q +·,, ·:\·f-f'i'~..-.·r;: ·i·-i.1,q·-l.8-V":)r +r1 ·~u..::-1-.· •'t.!E)';r ~nc-~ i"·1·r·=>c•n.::::.c·1-i·,n~ ·Of r·n·y 0 111J·1·1 · Wi·l-ii"<,·rnc ...., .J. vv c._ -t.. --·- V,_l_, __ t.,. '-' v .1.'--'..L v.L -.J v.. .• r.::;;,..;1:-t:; Li . ~· ~ ., h .J... C!..J. .::i 

,:.~'._~Et~~~n tic l-lig"l1land~_5.~n£ I-1jch-L Bulletin 700, Item 1. 

AppeJ.lants ·have failed to sus tai.n tr:i.e burden of- provj,,ng that the 
. action. bf· ·tne issuing authority was arb:L trary or unre.:-::.sonable.. There 
being evidence of public need or convenience to bci served by each of 
the ·licenses considered herein, the decision of i~espondent Township 
Committee ·w111 be affirmecL Sc~e RasJ.n et a1. v .. Pc:.~ssaic et al., 
Bulletin 787; Itc~m 1; gudson~i?~(~rger~.L--~l~~~-vo_~-Ilob.OJ.0-0n e"I 2~b Bulletin 
787) Item 6 .. 

In so .far as the limitation oro.in::.--.nce authorizing issue.nee of ·th-2 
instant licenses is concerned.? there appears to be no re-ason why the 
orditiance shouid be· set aside~ Despite t~e terms of the ordinance, the 
To~rvn.shi;> Commlttoe has no· pm.; er to _i.-ss111:~ any addi tione_l new licenses at 

· pr·esent becQuse of ·the prov:Lsions of P .. L .. 194?, cha~9., 94.., 
I 

.Accor(Ungly, it is:; on this 18th -day . of Iviay, 1948} 

OEDEEED that the o_ction of' respondent Tov~nship Committee in adopt~ 
i~g ths G:'~j-:r;.s.nci:\\dG.tE.:d.Decer~bsr 12; 1S4:6.9 an~. th·=-~.rsaftc~r gra.nt.~ng 
pJ.sna.ry .:ee:cail c .. :msumption l:Lcen::;es to respond.en ts Gotte.smt:)_n, Cne 1sler, 
White Eous,.-:; Eest.au:ra::.1t Corporation, anci Albrecht, be and ths same is 
herr0by af.:firmed, s.nd the appeal heruin br3 and tl1(; same. f,s hereby 
dismissed. 

· :EHWIIJ B ~ HOC.I 
Cornmissionero 



BULLETIN 804 PAGE-7. 

4. APPELLATE DECISIONS - STAIKER ET AL~~. v. TOYJrnHIP OF ROXBURY AND 
KAHNo 

ISRAEL STAIKER, JO~EPH LOUG~lIN, ) 
KITTY F nr rj_',ON T~-10:-li /i c H11JT rno1\1 · U_.J _ ,_ J..!. .LVl,h.1..J .L• _ _.-1.. l-~J_ 

STANLEY WOZNIAK, 'JOHI:J APOS~COJ.iIK, ) 
ADOLPH BAC~\:HOUSE, CHARtES SEHGEArJ1r _, 
JOHN OLIVEHRJ1., GOY H.. DAVIE>, PETEH ) 
ARENDOSKY 9-llC~ JOSEPH KOZLOW;3K.Y, 

Appelle.nts, 

-vs-

TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE. TOWT~S.HlJ? 
OF ROXBURY, and KEITH KAIH~;; t/a 
ANCHOR RESTAURANT, 

) 

) 

) 

)_ 
HGSpondents 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUf.iIONS AND ORDEH 

Sidney Simandl, Esq. and J;Eet•tr~:r1f kJI. Berl::;;,, E:sq .. , Attorneys for 
Appellants ... · 

Howard F·.. Barrett, Esq .. , A tt.o.rn(::;{ for Hespond~;;)nt Township Comrni ttee. 
Keith Kahn~ Pro Se. 

BY 'I'HE crnJMISSIONER~ 

This is ai1 appeal fror.a_ t~h--~i act:;tqn of' 1,.,espondent Township Commi,ttee 
in adopting an ord.5.nance on ix;;ce:tabE~11 l~~,. 1946, whereby it was pro- _ 
vided that nthc~re sh~i.11 be no rttors than· sixteen phmary retail con­
sumption licenses in effect in thd Tovvnsllip ·at any one time??, and from 
the sub sequent gr~:m ting of e:1 11le:nary retail consumption. license to 
respondent Kej_ th f~e-1:m., 

The action of the Township con1mi ttee in adopting· th-::: ordinance in 
. question has been nff.irH1ed j_n StaiJ:\:er et ::::.lo v,, Hoxbur7 and Gottesx!1an 
et 21.2 decided herewith~ The~-~~e-Tii-~uestion w~~r2nt~d-to~-­
respondent Kahn at o. i:neeting_ of the Town5hip committee h.::~ld on 
uir-:ibru')ry·c 4 ]9L1.7 at -nr'!,-,i·ch ·r:·i1--1e:::i ·t1'ic,l•r;::, ·-u·'l,_:-,v1.!':'I''i.r I"'•C.t·-:-~l r-or1cu1n·oti"on .re. C- !l • :J;,' hlJ .. J.J. ...,_1.._, ,,.._, v._, l .. ""'.L -1.. ,_, vvt;.~-1..- J• _,.:i ~ _.. 

licenses were outstanding in the tovmshiT;o 

. The evider1'ce herein -discloses th.at rE~spond.E:~Yc Kahn :filed plans 
and specificn tions vd th his applica'tion. B_Q_Jiar~i~~i Bullet1n 183 1 

It~m 11. The plans provided for a· one-story· building approximat~li 
8~1 feet in depth by 48 feet. 1n vvid th, whc-rein Kahn intended to con­
duct a high-class resta1J,rc.:1.nto 'The pr 12~t1J..ses are located on State High­
way .10, a short distance fro1:1 its intersection with f)ta.te Highway- 6, 
and the nearest premises licensed for consumption are approximately 
three-quarters of a mile away.. · -

In testifying as to .his reason for grantJ.ng the licenseJ com­
mitteeman St0vens stated: ,- ' 

i 

n1 sa-w his· plans.. I hav·~,::; be{:m. on th12 grounds_, and I must' say 
it is far superior· to miy thing of its J~dnG. ln our Tov-v-nship. n 

Committeemen Hoy and Ut,tor tr.;stifJ.eC. that t'llt:;JT voted in favor of the 
·application because th(~ pr!:0rni.s.0s ;:-.rs to b 1::~ conci.uct0d as a high-class 
restaurc.nt .. 

Considering all tlw facts of this case I conclude that ~ppellants 
hav·r_.__, _...L_ !:-, i le~ ,·.i 1-0 ,... 1J c•.-'- ,..., ·i n· .it-1-· -:_:. ·o'· t1·1····u~;. 0 1-··1 O_t_·"' ')-·~ooi' --7 1·1 ;.-; c: +- • · hl-1 s1' d 1··1· g t.1·1°' ·t t11

-· c::i c '-" . ._.L.-:... U v . ;:> .... 1.:.J IJU-"""' . J .Lt....... ,...,.. J: J... .. .J... '-"'._ .... vet,.- ...L.).. .L._.. ... l..~'-" .J.1-.;. 

action of the.issuing 2uthority was arbitra~y or unreisonablco Hence, 
Sl.llC\-:' ]

0 + :-.i·o-r)-::-i 0 r-- 't 1-·.at t-~-.. (.'-r::~ -; c..• ;:)v-1 ·_;,J 0 111: 1·-, or 'V) 1 J"-l -j ,.,, Cl')'t'l'''E-~n-i ,:_:·1cr-\ or 
,,, - .. lJ c.... ..... c .:.. ·- t-...... ;::) 1..i. ~ .J • .l. .._,. '°" - .._, -.J _! ... u. v.... •J ...., ~... 1 ..... I.., u J_ .- '-" - v ... ~ ....... l ., ....,, 

ne"Ce·<·c<-' +\T to 1~P C'".l"'"\TDr:: I c'l·1': 1-:-L ~if-'fi' ---··n1 +:f :-:-, ·:•c-1--~ o·r·1 Of ·i-h.:.. m(') 7:1 'n(~-ni·"·1) co·1·n-u1:>.J.. VJ. U~ ,_,1:-_ .. J. 'J"--'•J ~)J. L.i ..... _ , .. __ L .. u-l.. .... er. LiJ. u---t::: _L \l 0.J. J:: 

mi_ tteo in gr· anting thic_: licen~1E::; to n;;spondent Keith Kn.hr.L. The pr-emises 
l• n r'1ll !"'' S' t-i' 011 b '-' v---:. b cico·t··1 C 0IfiY)] .·;-."'I- r::,Q:i Q -J.! l~l ,-,, ,-:, t'-f-• c. i~._-: ,---: ' 'l0 ;·1c -:i l--1,,:j :.,-, r·cY:·1e.•i1T·"l l \..ff..,.. .. .._,,, U - .<.L-ol~ t..; '-"'--'.l J: .. \.:;UV µ '"""\......,.- '-' -J.\..J .£..!'.::.,.... C ... L. ..1 .. '~:. ~. 0. ........ ,_.... \_...L. \·.CA.. 

l • f t" t :[' 0 1 ·• - ' 1 
I " t icense or ·no prescn ··isca year nas been issueG ~o responden 

K~ith Kahn. · 
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Accordingly, it is, on this 18th day of M&y, '1948, 

OHDERED that tho action of rE-.:spondent Towrwhip Committee, in 
granting 8. plenary retail consumption license to respondent Keith 
I.~ahn, be and the s2j11G is hc:reby affirmed. and the appeal herein be and 
the same is he.re by. aff.irmed 2nd tne appeai herr2in be and the same i. s 
horeby dismissedo 

ERWIN B. HOCK 
. Commissioner.· 

5" APPELLATE DECISIONS - s~rAIKER ET ALS. v. TOWNSHIP OF ROXBURY AND 
FRANKO 

ISRAEL STAIKER, JOSEPH LOTJGHIIN, ) 
KITTY. FULTON, THOMAS FULTOf] j . 

STANLEY WOZNIAl\:, J"OHIJ APOSTOLIK, " J. 
ADOLPH BACiUiOGSE 1 CHARI.JES SEEGEANi.1

, 

. JOHN OLIVERR.A. 51 GUY R. DAVIS, PETEH ) 
AR-ENDO SKY and. JOSEPH EOZLOVJt~'.KY;. 

Appellants., 

-vs.:.... 

) 

) 

<'TOWNSHIP C01/iMI'.I1T.EE OF THE TOWNSHIP ) 
OF ROX)3URY:, .s.nd DEAiJ Jo o.nd IREI1E. 
-0. FRANK, ) 

- D. o c -00"-1[~ c11·i- c~ · 

~---~J. -- L_::~-~ cJ~ - ) 

ON APPEAL. 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Sidney Simandl, Esq. and Bertram Mo Berla,· Esq., Attorneys for 
Appellantso 

Hov1.rard F .. Barrett; Esq .. , Attorney for R10spondent Township Committee" 
Samuel C. Meyerson:-, Esq., Attorney for Respondents DeGn J., and 

Il'ene G .. Franko. 

BY THE COMMISSJONEH~ 

This is an o.ppeal from the action of' respondent Township Cormhi ttee 
in·adopting an ordinance on December 12, 1946, whereby it was provided 
that ·n there shall be· no niorc than eight plenary retc:Lil di'stri bu ti on 
licenses in effect in the Tovvnship at any tim(:n, and from the subse­
quent granting of a plenary retail distribution license to respon~ents 

. Dean J .... and Irene Go Franko 

Appellants, who are licsnsces in the 'I'ovmship of Roxbury, contend 
that the.re was no need: for th<? adcdtional plenary retail distribution 
license and· seek herf,:)in to have th'e ordinance set aside and the lice~e 
cancolledo 

'Iihe facts concerning the· adoption of the ordiri'c.mce dated December 
129 1846 are set forth in Staiker et al. Vo Roxbury and Gottesman 
e-t" ah..L decided herewj_tho -----"--·-· · .u--------

~he license considered h~roin was grinted on February ~' 1947, on 
plans and specifications fi.lsd with the applicationo R~ H0:rri~.1.. 
Bulletin 183, Item 11 .. · When the license wGl.;3 gran-'ced, there .were five 
plenary retail distribution licenses outstanding_ in the Township of 
Eoxbury ·v1Thich bas a 9ermai1ent popuL:_1. ti on of ap.proxima tely 4, 500, -vvl1ich 
is somewhat increased during tho smamer season. In testifying as to 
his reason !or granting tht. additional l:Lcense, Committeeman Stevens 
said: . 

I . 
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nwe .itnew, of course, there 'vvas not a J:JQ.cl~ag~ store in or 
.ri.ght :peo.r Ledgewood and they·. tolci u;;;., that they. were. ·' 
entitled. to a· package- store in their com.r;mni ty ;_ and oh.· 
the strengtb. ·of that we granted the license. YT 

Committeeman .Roy testifie.C:i. thc:.t his re8.sori r'or granting, the· 
license was substant:iEt.lly the same a~: th::~.t given by CormD.ittee1~mn 
StE-:vens o 

Cammi tt.eenrn.n Utter testified: 
-' 

'. 

i!Well,·ther2 is only .one pack_agE: store in tliat area and I 
f$lt if the package stores were equally distributed irt th~ 

. Township I could not see any r;c;ason for not gnmting it; 
we hrid no good reason for not granting it if it was going 
to serve thslr cornnn.mtty 1.=,;h1ch I b·:3lieve it -Nill. n. 

- I 
The evid{mce .shows that th~.; premises in question. ar$ ,or1' Route 6 

near the .'Ledgewood section whiGh is located, at the intersection ·or. 
Route 6 and Route 10.. The.re is testi:mony th<~Lt there are approximately 
300 voters in the Iedgewood soctiono At the heD.ring Irene Fran~;: tt)S-

_· tified that she:: ::mer her husband 1r1ti:;:md to conciuc t n comb:j..na tion meat 
market, grocery store :9.nd liquor store c.d~ their premises .. She testi­
fi.ed als.o th.i. t they expect to ybtain thei.r custoniers from the. nearby 

· Ledgewood section. ::.:..nd from a. srnmuer colony at Lairn Hogen·m locat~d 
, about a~ mile away. The nE·.ares t · pe .. ci:cage goods · s.tor e is located on 
Route 10 ~bout ~ i·:r1i·1° ~au+~1~0~+ o·f +~1A F~~i~~ pr0~n1· 0 Ps -. , ~ Cl ..,. ._, .;..::> v.L v1,..t.,..., lJ -· 1.1J. ·~ .... '-'"' . .J. ... ~ • .,,.\. • .J,..,.,, ... • 

In these cases it is not my duty to inflict. or· subs tt t-y.te my 
opinion upon or for· the opinion of the municip~il is.suing authority· . 
but, ro.ther, to determine if reasonable grounds.support 'their actio_n 
and.; if so, to o.fftrm whatever their view 2nd irrespectlve of 1 my own. 
W:!:llia.rns v ,.· A tlan tic, H:lghlands ~nd Hie h, Bl1lletin 700, I tern 1. . 

. Appellants have .i':ailed to sustain the burden. of' proving tho. t the 
acti'cin of the ~ssuing authority was arb:L tr2.ry or unreasonablf; D There 
belng evidence of public need. or convenHmce to be served, ths de,ci­
·sion of Fespo~dent To1~1ship Cmmnit~ee will.be affirmed . 

. , ·r,n so.far as· the, limitation ordinance is c;oncerned., ther·2 appears 
to .be no reason wlw the ordinance·should be set aside. Despite th~ 
terms of ths ordimm.ce, the Township Co1rnhittse has no power to issue 
any ad.dltional licenses at present bec:wse of tns provisions .of E .. L .. 
Q.. 9 47 ' c 0 9 4 0 

, According~y, it i·g· 5 on this 18th clay of NT.ay, ·1948".J 

ORDERED that the action· of rc:;spono_ent To\mship co+1Enittee) in··· 
adopting t'11.e ord:Lnance .dated December 1'2, l'~J46, and thereafter gre.nt­
ing a plenary retail. distribution licEnse to respondents Dean J. and 
Irene G .. Frarik9· be and the sam0 is hereby affirm(;c1, :.:.nd th8 c:~ppeal 
heretn be n~d.~ho same· is hereby dis~issedo -

EHWIN Bo HOCK 
· Comnli.ssfoner. 
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6 o DISCIPL'INARY PROCEEDINGS '.-- 'SALK DURING· ·PIX)HIJ3ITED HOURS II{ VIOLATION 
OF I.OCAL· REGlJLATIOif ~ -F.~~Lf\B} AIJSWI~R .-IN APPLICATION CONCEHNING' 
T);::i ~=ilif TQ'[J C' s rl1s' p1j11\'i.:1 row. QTi1 :r '"f (I Ii'['' Clc1.:1 ...:.... . ·1 ·-r.c'i'l:j'j\t c~·::jl' F: .... ' (_;1\811,). -.~i.·:.·.i.\l·_nEn FOf._{ 20. DAY s" 
J • .1..<l.JV ..L >...' ..._ .! .L L'.ilJl . .). .d f" .. ..1.L ··' -'"J\ . .)u .... .L .l2J.!.•! .... ~.J " ~ ~ ,_ . _, 

LESS 5 J~OH PLEJL 

In the ·ui:;:;.tter of Di-sc:iplina.ry· 
'\ 

) 
Proceeding~ against ; 

SOCIETY Di~UTUO SOCCORSO 
) 

GUGLIELMO MAF~ONI, INCo, ~·ts.·) 
45-47 N/W Car§ Third & Foundry ~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OHDEH 

Fl or.enc e, N o .J. , · ) · 

Hblder of Cltib. Licen~e CB~3, issued 
by the 'Tm\fnship. comrni ttse of tho 
Townshi~ of Florenceo 

) 

-.) 

No Morton. Rigg, Esq.; J} Attorney· for Def't~ndant-11censee,, 
w1·.1·1..L . .: .~rn i:i' T.~,·1 ooa·· Eqr1 . ,·~1)D"r.l"l'".L

0 

·1·10' .L.,:·o~.1...-. T)t.~i);:-i·1' .. t1; 1F·TJ.'t of fl"Lco 1L-10ll
0 c ' ' . - -----· J.: .. ~ ~ ' .J ~ '-:1 0 3 ·- J: j_ ...., ... • .... - b J.. ,_,. .I; •.•. - •. ~ .... * - .!1.- . 

Beverage.controlo 

BY. THE GOJ:J.ITHSSIONEE~ 

· p_efenrfc1p,t p~:e:.¢1~ _n?.g · v:n.J:!. to ·_ct!e.rr;cs,· r±~~.eg~~ne:, (1) ·that -it sold, 
served, _ano. per;_}J.·cted consur.(~ption ot dJ.cQn.011.c O(~veragcs on Sunday, 
lVIc:i.rch 14, 1948:; 1~ .. vio+o.t:Lun of' .e., mun:Lc1paJ ordJ.nance;. and (2) that it 
falsely: (lllSvvered a qv~e2t~o11 --in its applJ.catton for' 1 ts current license, 
in vi·o1~+i·u-n a·F l~ Q · 7~~1-~~ 

. - . -~ V -- ~ • • U • U<..1 Q {..; rJ • 

On Sund::iy, March 14, _:19<b8, at about 11: 50 aomo, an ABC- agent, upon 
entering the deftmdo.nt 's .licens{~d premises.~ observed c~· numb et ... of, men 
n1ayins:- cc:n·a~1 C:: On !"}. 

1'J'Elnch -l~'t<--:i'°"Jl". t··o 0·1·1i.:-:i QT .+·hi::.·::::e mc:n· the',.-.A 1.';rci's ~ ~:;·lass 
I .r . -- 0 _...... '°-' 0 I \..1,o ,._ -! ..L - • ........... '-~• ,._ , .. • - · • .,I '-"' ,_, I - .... ~ J ..L, '-' • -"" f ,_... t°) 

·of 1'e·,E:'r Ti_,-1e a-- (",.ent ·'·-'r··,:-:-r1 -,~rr- .... E-.':-.(i.ha·; ·c' ci ·i·1\.·"~1 1,·r1 ~r"r>oor~1· "-1 r1cl o1Jse·l"·upa·i · .... 1 °1~".'lss 
- U ~ . e .l + Q . . , y ,)., ._, -· lJ '··~ >v · C ,.c ~· . • . v •·;-' . .) Ct.. ..'-: • .• (;.J. , - V ._, C.. t'::J '-• 

partly filled vd th beer in front of cr.oth(~I' man, later identified as 
t 1"L0 S +·c.:i~11·~·.-./I. 0.Lco i-};o ..... J..·· i 1'h rrl·e· S ·t . .::--1,1\·_,·,Q._ .. _._T'u,i •:ir~1 '·1··1 i- + (.:::..,:! . 0 PrVJ. ---1g . + i~e bc.-8-'' l0 l'"' .L.'-.1 ._ ll'-:·V\(.-."l'-\. .. 

1 
_ ·- v ..... L...., \_;. \...i.JJ• ..t..•·L. v _ _ t. .... ,.J..11~.t._vv·....,, 1~ ,J,_, -1 ~' v.J..! •..,J .... l. l 

que s :tio~.o 
; 

Defend:.nt fcdlecl to cli.::-Jc1o~:rn in i -cs 0.ppli'cation for its current 
license thc: .. t its license r12:d been suspended by the State Co:i:mr.tissioner 
for a- pei-·iod of f.i ve- clr:i.y ,s, eff\~c ti V(:; l\:1c~r·ch .. kA, . 1D41, after it had 
ple~ded guilty_ to 9harges £lleging thnt it sold alc6holic bev~rages to 
non~nembers anti nermitted. ~n alieh .to serve: alcoholic·~eve~ageso See 
Bl;tlle:tin 451, .. -I t~em 6 ... · 

Under nll the circumstances, I sh~.11, susp12nd d-ef'end.Tnt 1 s license 
for [1. period of.- twenty ·days, l:_;ss f.ivc d::Lysr r\:;missiorl for -the plea 
entered ht::rei:n, or. a net sus.pc:nsior1 of fift~~en days ... 

'~ ccor-r31~ ·nal1r -" i· 1- '· -1 c:: . : ...... r-i t·'r·1-i ·(~• '~'r1 tl~1: ,..:i~ty· .of ·~,ri·1·v 1C.i48··· , 
.' J:l. : . ·".""·. "". <:;:i ti ' '-'. -~·....,' v_.~~ ... -1.. 1J t-._,J \....... ~u.L'- ,J ' u. :> 

.O~DERED :·that ciub _L:Lcense CB-2iJ i;~sued by the Township Cammi ttee 
of the Township of Florence to Socie·~ DiMutuo Soccorso Guglielmo 

. Marconi, Inc o 3 for pr0mises 45--Ll? N/W Cor ~ Tl'"Ll.rd & Foundry Streets, 
Florence 'I'9wnsl11p, be and the same ~i.s hi..~reby suspendecl for a period of 
fifteen (15) days, <;ommencing .c.~t 2:00 a.rn. June 1,- lf348, and terminat­
ing at 2:00 t:'>. .. m .. ~l~nc ,16, 19t}.8 .. 

EHWIN Bo HOCK 
Cormnis sioner .. 
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N 
I ' DISCIPLINAHY PHOCEEDINGS - CjALE 02 l~ICOHOLIC BEVERAGES BELm'I FAIR 

TRADE lVIINIMUM ~ PIUOR HECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED ·Ii,OR 30 DAYS. 

In the Matter·of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against ·. 

SARAH CHERLIN 
T/a BENSON & CO. 
327 North Broad Street 

_. Elizabe~h 3, No j., 

\ 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Pldnary Retail Distr·i·-· ) 
bution License D-lc issued by the 
Munici.p2~l Bos.rel of Alcoholj_c 
Bever(i.ge control of the Ci t;-l of· ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDEH 

~l~z~b~t~o- __ -~ -· ____ ~ _,_ )· .. 
Harry Wel tchek, Esq o ,- Attorney for DefE.mdant-LLconsee., 
·william F. Wood, Esq., appearing for Departm~nt of Alcoholic 

Beverag~ Control$ 

BY THE COTu1MISSIONER: 

befehd2.n t has pl ended :n.ot~ guilty to the following_ chc.rge: 

~ I.; '. • I IS ' 

non April- 13:; 1\:)48, vdt.hout fi+·st having cbtaineet ct' special 
perwit so to _do~ you sold e case of twelve·4/5 qu~rt bottles 
of Seagram ts Seve.n Crown Ble-:nded Whiskey below the minimum 
consumer price published l:r) Bulletin 7~)5 'of thh> Dep:::~rtment.'.I 
in violation of Rule 6 of E\tc:~te Eegulations. No .. 30,,n , 

• I 

·In Bulle.tin ?95, (effective March 2, 194$, and continuing in effr;ct 
to and beyond .April 13·_,-l~~L8) the minimum.con.sumer price of a_4/5 . 
quart bo.ttle of Seagram Is rfoven Crown Blended Whislcey VJaS duly f:sta'.b­
lished at q)~4·., 01-1:, with a permi.ssible discount of. 5%. on case· lot pur·- . 
chase~~ · · . 

On April 13-" LA87 -'an ABC agent entered defendant 1 S· prei.nises and 
spoke to Sol. Spiegel, onG of , defendant ts employees .. The· P~gent had 
prevJ.ously been j_nstructed that the lj~cen~;ee alleg·od..ly .wa$ giving the 
members of the Southern .Club a nbreal(l"I on ;)rice· o:s .regards sc.~les .. 
The ~)outhern Clu.b is cm existing organization_9 ·but. the agent is not a 
member thereof" .At the r hc:.::Lr.ing herelp th0.: agent te'stified th;I t he 
told Spiegel that he was EL rne1nber or the f;outi1c::rn Club c~:nd thc:l--t he 
was interested in buying 2. case of liquor. According to the. agent> 
Spiegel then advised hip th7::t .Hif you 1re going to get n case I can 
glve you a break on it becaus1-j C.l1<arlin does give the boys· down at t.i:1e 
club a brenk. n 'I'"l1e agent t·estj.fied that he s~~dd he, exnected about 
10%,. but that Spiegel said it woulC. amount to around si-%~ Thereupon 
Spiegel sold to the agent a full case of Seagram's Seven: Crown 
Blended WhisJrny · fo.r ~A4 .. 44., This price vv-as ~p~L62 less tho.n ,the full 
case price o·f --~;p4:8 .. 1-±8, minus a permissible 5% d:Lscount., ' At "t1he time 
·or th;;.:; sale the cl·3rJ:c made out a· rect:.1pted bill to 'the southern Club 
~howi.ng l the saJ.f of one case of H Sec-ig.,. 7YY at' ~:t4:8.,48, less· a credit of 
~j4. 04J makJ.ng the net amm~mt of the~ SG.lc ~);44:o44,. · 

The testimony set forth abn,.rc; cl~:;n_rl~,r r2stablishes a violn.tion of· 
Rule 6 of StE;te Regulations No. 30, unle'Ss tht.: · testhiony gi~v-.i:}n at the 
hearing by· Sol Spiegel and Willic.m Cherlin, 2. son of the defend~nt., 

- is true. Both Spiegel e.nd Willi::~rn Cherlin:i who WilS also in the store 
at the i:fime, testif:Led tht:.:t the agent reportGd to them th2.t· there had 
been a shortage of one bottle on ~;;. previmfa deli vcr'y c~nd. if he. t the 
credit arnoun.ting to WA. 04 which vvas allov,rcd at th~2 time o.i"" the sale· 
representt:;d the price ·or the bottle allegedly shor·t on o.. previous 
del.ivery g 01i cross-cx0,rn:Lna.tion the cleri.:: ·and the son of 'the liccmsee 
said that they had no .~mov.:ledgc as to the per;son 'Nllo had m2.de . the _ 
prE;vious sale or. e.s to th~~ time whr:m the previous so.le was ni,:::de.. If 
their testimony is to be believed, they merely ·accepted the word o.f a 
total stranger tk~ t there had· been· a· shortage in a '"previo:us sale · 
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iNithout rµ.a1.:ing any further inc1uiry from th(:;; stranger or the club~ I 
do not bel1eve their testimony, especL:~~lly J.n view- of the. fact that 
the agent testified that there was absolutely no c_iscussion as to a.ny 
alleged shortage in a previous sale. I am satisfied that the clerk 
sold a full case at the price of dleven bottles inste~d of twelve, 
and that the testimony given by the cler:tr and the son of the licensee 
is merely. an attt3mpt to COVE:;I' up the violation cornmittedo I fino_ the 
defendant guilty as cimrged. 

' ' . 

Defendant has a prior recqrd. On January s, 1942, her license W8.S 

suspended for ti:;n day~-;, less five for the plea, after she had pleaded 
guilty ·to a charge of selling c1lcoholi.c beverages belovv the Fair .Trc:~de 
minimum . ., Re .. Cberlig.2.. Bulletin L.l:DO, Itern 3.. On November 2, 1942, her 
license was suspended fOI' n. per:i.oci of twenty days, less five for the 
plea, after she had pleaded gpil ty to a s13cond ~harge of a similar 
character. B.9 _Qhe.r]Jr~"'Bulletin 53?,. Item 10. The only mj_t~gating 
factor in'this case j_~3 ·that a period of more than five years has 

·elapsed since these prior ·;;r~1.oli:1.ti.on.S occurred. Under all the circum-· 
stances I shs.11 suspend dofendL:xi.t 1. s · 1ic(:nsc! for a period. of thirty 
days o · -

·Accordingly,, it is, on this ~;0th th~.y of May, 1948, 

ORDERED that Plenar~ Retail Distribution License D-13, issu~d by 
thi~ Mun:Lci1Jal Boe .. rd 1of Aicoholic Bever;1ge Control of tbe C~ ty of 
Elizabeth t6 Sarah Cherlin, t/2 Benson & Coo, for. premises 327 North 
p ..... ,o...--id s·t.,··eet ·r.i·l.-, i· '7.'~b'=.·th 10· 0 01 v.-1c:t tfic.:. q'-·rrie i· C.' h 0 reby·· ~uspPna·i ed -Por ':' LJJ.. ~- • J. J J.:J .wp. \...- J ' . ~·· (.;;J..- \. "''-' ,.JC....t. ,.; - .._,. .._, ~-- _. - .J.. t;.L 

period of thirty (~)0) -days, ·(~om.r;1enc::Lng at 8:00 a .. m. June 1, 1948_, o.nd 
termiria ting at midnight June:; 30, 1~3L18 .. 

ERWIN B. HOCK 
Commissioner .. 

8., STATE LICENSES - DEW APPLICATIONS FILEDo 

Wilson Line Operating Coo 
~bth SL V!harf 
W-1·1,·u·i· nc:to·n De·.,J-:,,;,r".:i1 ... e '~-'- 1 b :J .CLIJUU. ,, 

Steati1er ''State of Ponnsylvc::.n:Lz.'1 
App~ication for Plenary Retail 1'r&nsi t 

Henrie_t'-ta PacKman. and Samuel Pac1unan 
Tl~ P~~~-1T1an1 Pr~othP,.L~~ ;..,,.(,,. - ,_,.~. C-,l. .. - -- ----! ......... ,_,, ,_... 

310-316 North Indiana Aveo 
At 1 antic City ;; IL J o c 

License .filed L-j' 1948 . 

Application for. State Bevc~age Distributor's Lic~nse for fiscal 
year commencing July 1, l~i48, filed ~\!.Lay lS, J.9L18. 

Contract Carrier Lines9 Inco 
777 Sch1j_ylliill Ave. , 
Philadelphia, Paa 

Application filed May 20, 1948 for transfer of· Transportation 
: Lieense· T-·88 .f'rom Harry B .. Rablger and Joi.Albert Kr21~1er, 
t/a Contract Transport Co. 

Whooppe(? Soda Vvor·:..cs 
196 Van Winl:de Ave. 
Gai·field, .N 0 J .· 

Application filed May 20., 1948. for trr~.nsfer of. Stu te Beverage 
Distributorts License SBD~88 from Jerlando, Maria, .Maria I~, 
Carmela and Ci.ro Graceffo ~1,nd E\adio Graceffo Ms.nico,ne, 
~/a Whooppee Soda Works~ 
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Harry s.nd-Augusta Barr 
T/a United Beer Distributors co. 
41-43 Centre St. 
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Jersey City, No Jo 
:Application for Transportation License fiied May 20, 1948 .. 

Schwar z-Cre.scen t Cornpc:~ny. 
78 William St .. 
Newaril:; N •. Jo · 

Application for IJimi ted .\1vholesale L'ic~nse_filed May 2_1,: 19480 

EHWIN B.·HOCK 
·commissioner o 

9.. ·DISCIPLINAEY PHOCE:EDINGS 7· SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES DURING 
PROHIBITED ~lODRS IN VIOLATION OF S'IATB~ HEGULATIONS NO .. 38. - SAL.E 
OF ALCOHOLIC BII:VERAGES IN PHEM~SES NOT INCLUDED IN L1CBNSE .... 
ILLEGAL ,,g;rQRAGE OF ALCOfiOLIC BEV~RAGE1$ LICENSE SUSPENDED FOtt 
'±5 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR P.LEA .. 

· 1 In the Matter of Discipli~ary 
P d . \ . t 
rocee~1ngs aga1ns - · 

::~v1ARION GONDOLF . 
~r / B. NEWTO I~ INN 
3007 Fenwick Road 
C...,-,n·1 en N J--

c.i (_.1_._ J.L ' l o. • J 

"\ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

'Holder- of ·Plenary 1 Retail Consump- ) . 
tion License C-154.:, issued by the. 
Municipal Boar·d of Alcoholic . ) 
Be~er&~e ~antral 6r t~e City of 
Camden. ) 
- - - 1- - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - -

< CONCLUSIONS 
·AND OHDER 

John L. ·Morrissey, ,Esq. 1 Attorney for Defende:.nt-licensee o 

\/Villi-am F,., Wood, Esq .. , appearing for DeDar.tment of Alcoho.lic 
~ Beverag(_:; Control°~. 

· BY THE ,CmvTiiiISSIONEH: 

Defendant ha.s pleaded guilty to charges c:lleging (1) sc!J;e of . 
al~oholic beverages· in original contc:~inqTs for off~premis~s consump­
tion on Sunday, in violation of Rule 1 of State .R~gulations mo~., 38; 
(2) sale of alcoholic ·beverages from premises other than those . · 

·licensed for· such sale, in violation of R .. s. 3~:J....,2; _.ar.td (3) · .. _illegal 
storage of .alcoholic ·beverages, in violation of Rule 85 of State · 
Regulations No o 20 .. · ' · 

. ' . 
The defendant resides at 3001 Fenvdck Road, adjacent to her. 

licensed premises o • On Sunday, March 7, 1948, a few minutes be{or.e 
11:00 a.m., two investigators of the Stat~ Department of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control observed the licensee 1 s· ·so:ri cLnd bartender enteri-r.1g 
the licensed.· prern.ises at 300'7 Fenwick Road and subsequently removing 
t.o the residential ·pre1nises 2. case. of bottled beer. At about 11~00 
a.m. a rna.n lef~t the residence at ~3001 Fenwick Hoad carrying t~1ree 
quart-bottles of beer. On being c~dvised by this man that he had just 
purchased the beer· from the licens.ee at her home_,. 3001 Fenwick Road, 
and paid her $1~00, the investigators called on Mrs .. Gondolf to seek 
an explan.ation~ Mrs~ Gondolf admitted ·the .sale.·· Her residence ·.e.t 
3001 Fenwick Road i:s not p2.rt of ht::r licensed premi"ses o Further 

\ 
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investigation disclosed severL .. l ce.'ses of beer e:-...nd seven cases of ~ 
other alcoholic beverages in the residential predises. Mrs. Gondolf 
did not attempt to explain 1"1er sale of t".he beer f) and offered as an 
explanation of the unlawful s toro.ge. a st2ternent'- th.:l t her licensed 
premises had been robbed last yee.r and the.t" she iw.s f_or the last few 
6onths ~ept ~ome· of her stocK on 4er residenti~l premises for that 
reason. 

A plennry retail cons1.rn1ption license permits' the sale and 
star.age of alcoholic bevf:?ro.ges. only at and" on the prernj_ses licensed 
thereby., Ro S~ 33:1-12(1);' State Regulatior1s No. ·80.? F;ule 25. 

This is J'J.Irs o Gond.olf 1 s first adjudiCELted violation of the Alco­
holic Beverage Law. Cons:ider=::.ng all the charges, it is ob,iious that 
defendant deliberately intended to circ1~vent the closing-hour law. 
T.r'ip s':"'>·i e of 0 l"co1r-,01i· c bP"'1Tf:'""'~I o·e-- C' o-n 11·r··11::i.· 0py- ced nr· e:::i)'"'l. sec· C011~'tl• ·1-1 1 +eQ r.i ..L~ .· (.J...L '-"-- .I...!. .... v ...-.,L ... ,b .i.::i. . A.. ....,~ l.:> .:.. .Jl I ·.:l ;:::> W.-l\J ..., u., 

Very serious viola ti on.. J ,ElhalJ SUSpC:Ild. the license for forty-fJi.ve 
days, less .five days for th6. plea.,· ma1cing a net suspension of forty 
do.y s.. Cf. He_i,o Jko, Bulletin: 7r?~j, 1 ttH(t •L 

. Accor_dingly:; it is, on th'.1$ ;;:.5th clay of :vic~y, 19Ll8, 

ORDEHED that Plenary f\~taj_l consn1.e:pt:Lon License C-154, issued 
by the MunlcipaJ_ Bor::~rd of ".lcol·iolic £\evetctge control of the City of 
Camden to Ma:t~ion GornLolf,. t/a ~Newto:t1 Inn, f'or premlses 2)007 Fenwicir 
Road, c2 .. mden; be and the ;sain,e is hereby suspendec.r for the balance of 
its term, effective at 8: ij:Q .£i. r+~· June 3, l.t·14B; and it is further · 

ORDEHED that, if any :License ·be issued. to this licensee or 
anyone else, for the premi;Jes in question, for the 1948-48 licensing 
year, such license shall be under su~;p 12n~don until 2:00 0. .. 111~ July 13, 
l·S48. 

.EHWIN Bo HOCK 
Cammi. s sioner o 

10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FHONT - AIDING AND ABETTII~G 
NON-LICENSEE TO EXEHCISE IUGH~es Al-.lD PIUVILEGES OF LICENSE -

. ILLEGAL SI'TUATION CORRECTED LICENSE; 8 rn3PETJDED .F'OR k(J Di'Sf:L 
In the Matter of Disciplina~y 
Prqceedings against · ) 

_LOUIS.H. COHEN,· STANLEY C. HALSBAND) 
ahd PHILIP COHEN, t/a OCEAN HOTEL 
2l~_Asburr_Avenue . ) 
Asbury Pan,_, .N •. J., . 

Holo.ers of Plenc::.ry Betnil" Copsnmp..;. ) 
tion Liccmse C-?l,· issued by the 
City council of the C1ty o.f Asbury ) 
Park. · 
- - - - - - ~ - - - - - - ~ - - - - ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND.ORDEH 

Ed.ware_ l\ti~ Rothstein, Esq.,/ Attorney for DefencUmt~liceil:sees o 

William Fo Wood, Esq~, appe&rtng·for DBpartment of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

£3Y ::CHE COMrHSSIONER: 

'The defend.ants were se!'.ved. w:Lth charges E~llegin·g t.hat (1) in· 
the application fiied by Ion.is H .. Cohen and Stanley c ... ·Halsband, 
dated lJiay 20, 194:7 3 they failf3d to reyeal the. t Philip Cohen had an 

\• 

\ 
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interest in the license c-~pplied for and the business conducted there­
under, (2) from J·u1y 10, l-3.(l5 to September 9, 1947, Philip Cohen 
exercised the privileges of tr.Le successive licenses held by Louis H. 
Cohen and Stanley Co H2lsband, and (3) during the latter ,period, 
Louis.H. Cohen and ~tanley c. Hnlsban~ aided and abetted Philip 
Cohen to exercise th~ privileges of their s~c·cessi ve licenses o 

Al though pleading not guil tJiT, the defend.ants ·do no.t di.spute the 
factual situdtion disclosed by the ·Depfartmentts'proof. Tbe defend­
ant~ concede that Philip Cohen had an undisclosed interest in the 
various liquor licenses· for these _premises between July 1945 and 
'September J-947, v.:-hen the license was placed in. the names· of all, 
t:(iree parties. Philip Cohen is the father of .. the other two licensees. 
It is explained that the inter~st of Philip Cohen was undisclosed 
because of hi~ adyanced. age and ill heal th, and. that the _arrangement 
for.the issuance of the liquor_ license was made upon the basis of 
legal adviceo · 

De-spite the close family, relationship of the parties, the 
~efendarits must be found guilty as chargedD This i~·true. despite 'the 
fact that there appears to have been no ·statutory disqualifTc·ation 
to prevent the father from having ·an interest in the liquor license 
and business conducted thereunder and the fc'.wt that the violation 
vvas· an 'unwitting one" . . 

Since the unlmvful situation heretofore existing has been cor-
. rected. I .shall 9 in view of ,the circumstances disclosed ~1erein, 
impose the ·rni,nimrur1- ·pene.l ty for a violat:Lon of thi$ type,- .to·. wit, a_ 
·suspens.ion for· a period of twenty dD.ys •. · Cf. ·--ne Bruno ;i Bli~.letin 7 86, 
Item 5" 

Accordingly, it is, on this 25th day ~ May, 1948, 

ORDERED that Plenar·y Retail Consumption L:Lcense C-71, issued by 
the City Council of the City of Asbury ParE to Loui_s IL Coh~n, 
.~tanley C" Halsband and Ph~lip c·ohen, t/a Ocean Hotel, 215 Ocean 
Avenue, Asbury Par:r;::, ·be and the 'same is hereby suspended for a period 
of twenty (20) days, commencing at 3:00 a~mo June 1, 1~48, and r 

.terminating at 3:00 a oillo June 21,. 1948G 

' !_. ·.~ ,, . 

ERWIN B. HOCK 
Commissioner .. 



11, DISCIPLIJJAnY PHOCEEDINGS - CHAHGE~) JF FLLSE ANSVVER IN APPLICA7ION 
AND AIDING AND ABF_;T~ING NON-LICENSEE TO EXERCISE PRIVILEGES OF 
LICENSE - DEPARTMENT FAILED TO SUSTJiIN BUFDEN OF PHOOF - CHARGES 
DISAISSED. . 

I rr the~ ·~0 tt0r of n~cc~·oli"narv H .. u. '"~ . .Ll-'-..:J ...l,..r:- .. c..:.. ,J 

Prbceedings against 

PHILIP COHBN and LOUIS H. COHEN . 
T/a HOTEL STANLt~Y. BAH & GHILL 
rn/c ~~~i·s·o--1·1 Av0 -be+ 1 0tb ~ 11+1·1 tiV \..J ~tu.<..-i.U ~...,,o Uo -L.. J. OC V 

Lakevv-oor1 1''1 • J . . - ~, ~. ., 

) 

) 

- ) 
Sts .. 

) 

Holder of Plen2.ry Retail. Consumption ) 
Licen?e C-27 9 issued by the Township 
Cammi ttee of the ·rovmship. of Lakewood.. ) 

CONCLUSIONS· 
·AND ORDEH 

Edvmrd M .. Rothstein, Esq.:; Attorney for Defends.nt-licensees .. 
William F. Wooer~ Esqo, appearing for Dt.~partment ot Alcoholic 

· BeverQge Controlo 

.BY THE. GO.NUvIISSIOl'Tfi~E: 

·. ~~e defendant$ pleaded not guilty to tharges alleging that (Din 
the·. application. filed by P}J.5.J_j~p Cohen_9 dated A1J.gust 27 3 1947, he 

·failed to reveal thD. t J~onis H .. Cohen had ~m interest ::i.n the li-cense 
applied for and bu.siness conducted thc:ccunder, (2) in said applica-

. tion, Phili~? Cohen ft.'.iled to reveo.1 tti.a t J:1e had t:lgreed to . pay Louis 
H .. Cohen 30% of the gross profits of tlm said business, (3) from 
October. 15, 1842 to October 16, 1347, Louis H. Cohen exercised the 
rights o.nd privileges of t.(1e successive licen~.:es issued to Philip 
Coheri, 2.nd ( 4) du'i"ing the latter period, Pl1ilip Cohen nided and 
abetted Louis H. Cohen 6 -50 exercise tl.1e privileges of the li·censes 
issue~ in. the name of the formero 

On Septen.Lber ;.:::3, 1947, Louis E. cohen executed a statement under 
oath concerning ids connection with the Lo tel pre:i.ilis<2s; which include 
the licensed premises in questiono From that stat~ruent, it was 
ambiguous vv-hether Louis H. Cohen, who is· tl1e son of Philip Cohen, had 
an interest in t:h.e licensed. business opera.ted at the hotel or· whe·ther 
.his interest was confined sol(:;ly to the hotE.~l business.o At the \ 
hear1.ng, a complete expls..na ti on was mad·::: .from which it appears tht::. t, 
prior to October 16, 1947, when the license w~s place~ in both n2wes, 
Louis H. Cohen's interest w~s confined to the hotel business.as 
distinguished from the liquor business operated thereato The proofs 
are clear ti-12" t until the license ·was tr::msferred to both rn.ancs tHe 
only person having any interest in the ·liquor license c..nt business 
conducted thereunder rvas Ph1lip Cohen, and that Louis H .. Cohen rs 
interest therein did not commence until the JicGnse v:as transfer-red 
to both names on October 16, l947e 

Under the circumstances, the chG,rges will be dismissed .. 

Accordingly!) :i.t isJ on th1s 25th day of May, 194.:8, 

ORDERED that the charges herein be and the·surae are hereby 
di srnissed. 

~. 
(;::~: > l.(. C l l I 

"':.~ d,1 I t.· .· I ~ ...._ . ., 

0' ,.rf-c· (. ~ \-

Commiss:Loner .. 

New JetseY State UbralY 


